

No. \_\_ - \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
JEFFREY C. MATEER  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
DAVID J. HACKER  
STEPHANIE N. TAUB  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

AARON M. STREETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MARK LITTLE  
CHRISTOPHER E. TUTUNJIAN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1234  
[REDACTED]

*Counsel for Petitioner Gerald E. Groff*  
*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

RANDALL LUKE  
WENGER  
JEREMY L. SAMEK  
INDEPENDENCE LAW  
CENTER  
23 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990

ALAN J. REINACH  
JONATHON CHERNE  
CHURCH STATE COUNCIL  
2686 Townsgate Road  
Westlake Village, CA 91361  
(805) 413-7398

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	iii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes Involved.....	1
Preliminary Statement .....	2
Statement .....	4
I.    Background .....	4
II.   Proceedings Below .....	8
A. Proceedings in the district court .....	8
B. Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I.    This Court Should Revisit And Disapprove <i>Hardison</i> 's Definition Of Undue Hardship.....	12
A. <i>Hardison</i> 's discussion of undue hardship is dicta that lacks the force of <i>stare decisis</i> .....	12
B. <i>Hardison</i> 's erroneous test is at war with Title VII's text, structure, history, and purpose.....	14
C. Even if it applied, <i>stare decisis</i> would not mandate adherence to <i>Hardison</i> 's egregiously unsound reasoning .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. <i>Hardison</i> undermines religious pluralism and especially harms religious minorities.....	25
II. The Decision Below Further Entrenches The Erroneous View That An Employer May Demonstrate Undue Hardship Merely By Showing That The Requested Accommodation Burdens The Employee’s Co-Workers.....	27
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Address The Questions Presented.....	31
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (May 25, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (April 6, 2021) .....	33a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	4, 14
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022) .....	13
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	24
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tenn., Knoxville</i> , 492 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	3, 4, 12, 13, 16, 17, 23, 20
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021).....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	25
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	22
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	24
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	24, 30
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	21, 23
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988) .....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	20
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	21
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	13
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	26
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	3, 13, 20, 32
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 F. App'x 581 (11th Cir. 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	22
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) .....	3, 14, 16, 17, 20, 25, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virvs v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) .....	24
<i>Yott v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3).....	16
38 U.S.C. § 4303(15) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	i, 2, 4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	i, 1, 2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	4
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) .....	4
 REGULATORY MATERIALS	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2.....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3.....	18
31 Fed. Reg. 8370 (June 15, 1966) .....	18
32 Fed. Reg. 10298 (July 13, 1967) .....	18
EEOC, <i>Commission Votes: December 2019</i> , <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/commission-votes-december-2019">https://www.eeoc.gov/commission-votes- december-2019</a> .....	14
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III) (1990) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
Ackerman, Cong. Research Serv., No. 77– 163A, <i>Religious Discrimination in Em- ployment: An Analysis of Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> (1977) .....	18
Barrett, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1011 (2003) .....	19, 21, 22
Birnbach, Note, <i>Love Thy Neighbor: Should Religious Accommodations that Negatively Affect Coworkers' Shift Preferences Constitute an Undue Hardship on the Employer Under Title VII?</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 1331 (2009) .....	30
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) .....	15
Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 317 (1997) .....	26, 27, 29
Flake, <i>Restoring Reasonableness to Workplace Religious Accommodations</i> , 95 Wash. L. Rev. 1673 (2020) .....	23
Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016) .....	19, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaminer, <i>Title VII's Failure to Provide Meaningful and Consistent Protection of Religious Employees: Proposals for an Amendment</i> , 21 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 575 (2000) .....	25
Marshall et al., <i>Religion in the Workplace: Proceedings of the 2000 Annual Meeting of the Association of American Law Schools Section on Law and Religion</i> , 4 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 87 (2000).....	26
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1968) .....	14
Zablotzky, <i>After the Fall: The Employer's Duty to Accommodate Religious Practices under Title VII after Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 50 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 513 (1989).....	26
BRIEFS	
Pet., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020), (No. 18-349).....	32
Pet. Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977), (No. 75-1126) .....	20
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977), (No. 75-1126) .....	20, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020), (No. 18-349) .....	14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30
